Regulations, 2011, regulation 3[1] & 4 , as amended will be triggered resulting into change of control in
the Board of Directors & control of the Company.

11. Number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made during

the year, in terms of number of securities as well as price

No allotment(s) has been made on a preferential basis from the beginning of the year to the date of issue
of this notice.

12. The justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than cash

together with valuation report of the registered valuer

Since the allotment is done for cash therefore a report of registered valuer is not required for the
Preferential Allotment, under the provisions of second proviso to Rule 13(1) of the Companies (Share
Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014. However, the Company has sought a valuation report as required
under Regulation 166A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.

13. Shareholding Pattern before and after preferential issue of the capital would be as follows:

25

Sr.
No.

Category *Pre-Issue Post Issue

  No. of Shares
held

% of   shares
Held

No of Shares
Held

% of Share
Holding

A Promoters’ holding
 1. Indian Promoters
 Individual 1599982 16.00 5974982 26.56
 Body Corporate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Sub total
 2. Foreign Promoters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Sub Total (A) 1599982 16.00 5974982 26.56

B Non-Promoters
Holding

 1. Institutional
Investors

63200 0.63 63200 0.28

 2. Non-Institution
 Body Corporate 147109 1.47 147109 0.65
 Directors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Indian

 Publi
c (Individual  and
HUFs)

7465072 74.64 15590072 69.29

 Others
 (Includin
g NRIs,
 clearing
member)

724637 7.25 724637 3.22

 Sub Total (B) 8400018 84.00 16525018 73.44
 Grand Total (A+B) 1,00,00,000 100.00 2,25,00,000 100.00

Note- *Pre-issue Shareholding pattern as on 31st March, 2023.

14. Identity of the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the shares proposed to

be allotted and/or who ultimately control;

Sr. No Name of Allottee Beneficial owner
1. Jain Karamveer Yugraj HUF Karamveer Yugraj Jain
2. Rajiv M Bokaria HUF Rajiv Maniklal Bokaria

3. Vasant M Bokaria HUF Vasant Maniklal Bokaria
4. Rasiklal P Sanghavi (HUF) Rasiklal Sanghavi

Note: The prospective allottees except mentioned above, are individual. Therefore, the ultimate
beneficial owners of the shares are same persons to whom  the equity shares are proposed to be